

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 29**

JAMAICA HOSPITAL MEDICAL CENTER,)
)
Employer,)
-and-)
)
INTERNATIONAL UNION OF OPERATING)
ENGINEERS, LOCAL 30,)
)
Petitioner,)
-and-)
)
1199 SEIU UNITED HEALTHCARE)
WORKERS EAST,)
)
Intervenor.)
)

Case No. 29-RC-253629

**PETITIONER'S OPPOSITION TO EMPLOYER'S REQUEST FOR
REVIEW FROM THE DECISION AND DIRECTION OF ELECTION
AND FOR A STAY PENDING THE RESOLUTION**

BRADY MCGUIRE & STEINBERG, P.C.
Attorneys for Petitioner
303 South Broadway, Suite 234
Tarrytown, New York 10591
(914) 478-4293

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
POINT I	
THE REGIONAL DIRECTOR PROPERLY APPLIED <i>ST. MARY'S DULUTH</i>	4
POINT II	
THE REGIONAL DIRECTOR PROPERLY FOUND THAT THE EMPLOYER AND THE INTERVENOR FAILED TO PROVE "COMMUNITY OF INTEREST"	7
POINT III	
THE EMPLOYER FAILED TO SUBPOENA WITNESSES IN SUPPORT OF ITS CASE	8
POINT IV	
THE EMPLOYER HAS FAILED TO ESTABLISH THE BASIS FOR A STAY	10
CONCLUSION.....	11
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Best Western City View Motor Inn</i> , 325 NLRB 1186 (1998)	10
<i>Coffman v. Queen of the Valley Medical Center</i> , No. 17-557, 2017 WL 6884316 (N.D. Ca. Nov. 30, 2017).....	10
<i>Premcor, Inc.</i> , 333 NLRB 1365 (2001)	6
<i>Specialty Healthcare and Rehabilitation Center of Mobile</i> , 357 NLRB No. 83 (2011)	7
<i>St. Mary's Duluth Clinic Health System</i> , 332 NLRB 1419 (2000).....	4-6

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 29**

JAMAICA HOSPITAL MEDICAL CENTER,)
)
Employer,)
-and-)
)
INTERNATIONAL UNION OF OPERATING)
ENGINEERS, LOCAL 30,)
)
Petitioner,)
-and-)
)
1199 SEIU UNITED HEALTHCARE)
WORKERS EAST,)
)
Intervenor.)

Case No. 29-RC-253629
